Net cash from operating activities 259 168

Net cash used in investing activities (202) (246)

Net cash used in financing activities (18) (460)

Net increase (decrease) in cash 39 (538)

Effects of movements in exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (6) 39

Cash and cash equivalents as of December 31 277 244

Debt Outstanding - -

Net cash and cash equivalents as of December 31 277 244

KEY TAKEAWAYS

21

CONTINUED STRONG GROWTH EXPECTED IN FY2024

1 Non-IFRS financial measure; see the Appendix for defined terms and reconciliations of non-IFRS measures to IFRS measures.

GUIDANCE YoY INCREASE

Revenue At least €1,050m At least +20%

Adjusted EBITDA1 At least €200m At least +20%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin1 19%

Note: 2024 guidance assumes Euro to USD exchange rate of 1.07

22

COST PROFILE AND DRIVERS OF OPERATING LEVERAGE

• Increased AEBITDA margin1 by 90 basis points from 2021 to
2023.

• Targeting flat margins in 2024 with cost actions driving 5
pctg points of operating leverage, offsetting one-time step
up in sport rights costs.

• Expect to unlock operating leverage from all major
expense line items in 2025 and beyond, with LT visibility on
sports right costs and right-sized cost base.

• Targeting long-term AEBITDA margins of 25% to 30%.

KEY TAKEAWAYS

56% 57% 57%
51%

26% 26% 24%
30%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

 FY21  FY22  FY23  FY24

Expenses as a % of Revenue

Expenses, ex-sport rights  Sport rights

Operating Leverage Progression FY22 FY23 FY24

Personnel and Other Costs, excluding Sport Rights -0.9% +0.6% +5.2%

Sport Rights -0.1% +1.2% -5.1%

Adj. EBITDA Margin Change -0.9% +1.8% +0.1%

Cumulative improvement -0.9% +0.8% +0.9%

< < << <

< < <

Q&A

< < <

< < << <

APPENDIX

25

NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES
Non-IFRS Financial Measures and Operating Metrics

We have provided in this press release financial information that has not been prepared in accordance with IFRS, including Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin (together, the “Non-IFRS financial
measures”), as well as operating metrics, including Net Retention Rate. We use these non-IFRS financial measures internally in analyzing our financial results and believe they are useful to investors, as a
supplement to IFRS measures, in evaluating our ongoing operational performance. We believe that the use of these non-IFRS financial measures provides an additional tool for investors to  use in evaluating